CHEM254 Experiment 2    DIELS ALDER REACTION 1
Otto Diels and his pupil Kurt Alder received the Nobel Prize in 1950 for their discovery
and work on the reaction that bears their names. Its great usefulness lies in its high yield
and high sterospecificity. The Diels-Alder reaction has been employed extensively in the
synthesis of complex natural products because it is possible to exploit the formation of up
to four asymmetric carbons in one reaction and at the same time it is also possible to
control the regioselectivity of the reaction.
Many chemical reactions are done under

8 9
10
numbering system for anthracene
8A 9A
4A10A
2) Bearing in mind the pairs of conjugated dienes in question 1), what product is
most likely to be formed? Draw the complete molecular structure please.
3) Reagent grade xylene is a mixture of 3 constitutional isomers. Draw the structures
for these isomers.
___ Flowchart. Refer to "Procedure"
___ Calculations.
1) Calculate the number of moles in 2 grams of anthracene.
2) Calculate the number of moles in 1 gram maleic anhydride.
3) Calculate the theoretical yield of your predicted product.
4) Calculate the atom economy of the reaction. (Go to course webpage for summary of atom
economy.)
____ Safety Question: You spill about 10 ml of xylene on the counter (outside of the
hood!) when you are pouring it into your 50 mL graduated cylinder (step A.3). What
two things should you do immediately?
CHEM254 Experiment 2    DIELS ALDER REACTION 4
Experimental Observations and Data:
Hand in a copy of your experimental observations and data before you leave lab.
Experimental Observations: Refer to Laboratory Syllabus for guidelines.
Raw Data: Refer to Laboratory Syllabus for guidelines.
Lab Report Checklist:
Results.
____ % yield of  product  crude product mass x 100/theoretical yield. Show your calculations.
____ Interpret the IR spectrum, match the relevant functional groups on the molecule to the
IR peaks.
____ What is the structure of your product? Use the 13C and 1H NMR data to confirm your
proposal.
____ The 13C NMR spectra is reported as follows: Interpret the 13C NMR spectrum, match
each carbon on the molecule to the appropriate 13C NMR peak. Use the numbering
scheme in Prelab question 1).
Chemical shift
(δ) in ppm
multiplicity
48 doublet
56 doublet
125 doublet
126 doublet
143 singlet
215 singlet
____ Interpret the 1H NMR spectrum for the product, give chemical shift, number of hydrogens,
and multiplicity of each peak. Use the numbering scheme in Prelab question 1).